

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Thomas E. Dobbs, State Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health, et al.,
Petitioners,

V.

Jackson Women's Health Organization, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE, AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION, BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH
PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE, AND INTERFAITH
ALLIANCE FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Counsel of Record
ADRIANNE M. SPOTO
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1310 L St., NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Our Constitutional Order Is Designed To Protect Religious Pluralism.....	3
A. The Framers sought to avoid religiously based oppression and civil discord.....	3
1. History	4
2. Theology.....	6
3. Political philosophy.....	8
4. Framers' application.	9
B. Preserving a healthy religious pluralism requires ongoing attention.	12
II. The Court's Viability Standard Respects Religious Pluralism.....	16
A. Whether human life begins before viability raises deep, inherently religious questions that implicate freedom of conscience.	18
B. The Court's viability standard reduces incentives to use political institutions in ways that may incite religiously based conflict.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Court’s viability standard limits political control over matters that are irreducibly religious and philosophical, and thus avoids further undermining public trust in our political institutions.	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abele v. Markle</i> , 351 F. Supp. 224 (D. Conn. 1972), vacated and remanded, 410 U.S. 951 (1973)	20
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 21
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	5
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	26
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	5, 6, 12, 16, 19
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	14
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13, 15, 16
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	11, 12, 15, 29
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	28
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19, 20
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	15, 22
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	26
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	25
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 11, 14
MISCELLANEOUS	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	4
Stephen Ansolabehere et al., <i>Guide to the 2020 Cooperative Election Study</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3luVFVc	13
Austin Bailey, <i>Arkansas Senators Pass Near-Total Abortion Ban; It Now Goes to House</i> , Ark. Times (Feb. 22, 2021), https://bit.ly/3nhgZAe	27
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch: The Supreme Court at the Bar of Politics</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	24, 25
Larrison Campbell, <i>Abortions Banned After 15 Weeks by House</i> , Miss. Today (Feb. 2, 2018), https://bit.ly/38WVnk9	26
Kim Chandler & Blake Paterson, <i>Alabama Governor Invokes God in Banning Nearly All Abortions</i> , A.P. News (May 16, 2019), https://bit.ly/3yZGlF2	27
Currie's <i>Abortion Bill Before Appeals Court</i> , Daily Leader (Oct. 7, 2019), https://bit.ly/3zXv8pH	27
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776–1786</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 51 (2009)	5, 10
Jonathan Evans, <i>U.S. Adults Are More Religious Than Western Europeans</i> , Pew. Rsch. Ctr. (Sept. 5, 2018), https://pewrsr.ch/3hl1pja	11
Harry Farley, <i>Trump's Christian Supporters and the March on the Capitol</i> , BBC News (Jan. 15, 2021), https://bbc.in/3EuZpyW	23
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	21, 24
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002)	7, 8, 9
Edwin S. Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams</i> (2005)	8
Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Before (and After) Roe v. Wade: New Questions About Backlash</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 2028 (2011)	16
Stephen Holmes, <i>Gag Rules or the Politics of Omission, in Constitutionalism and Democracy</i> (Jon Elster & Rune Slagstad eds., 1993)	23, 24
Winthrop S. Hudson, <i>Religion in America</i> (3d ed. 1981)	4
Andrew D. Hurwitz, <i>Jon O. Newman and the Abortion Decisions: A Remarkable First Year</i> , 46 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 231 (2003).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Oct. 17, 2019), https://pewrsr.ch/3leWDF8	13
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786), reprinted in <i>Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995).....	10, 11
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), https://bit.ly/3lwDDlo	4
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1983) (1689).....	8, 9
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1980) (1690).....	9
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6, 10, 24
Mark Mazzetti et al., <i>Inside a Deadly Siege: How a String of Failures Led to a Dark Day at the Capitol</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2021), https://nyti.ms/3loyfRz	23
Richard P. McBrien, <i>Caesar's Coin: Religion and Politics in America</i> (1987)	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	4, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
J. Gordon Melton, <i>Melton's Encyclopedia of American Religions</i> (8th ed. 2009)	12, 13
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Elizabeth Rapaport ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1978) (1859)	24
Charles M. North & Carl R. Gwin, <i>Religious Freedom and the Unintended Consequences of State Religion,</i> 71 S. Econ. J. 103 (2004).....	10, 11
Andy G. Olree, “ <i>Pride Ignorance and Knavery</i> ”: James Madison’s Formative Experiences with Religious Establishments, 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 211 (2013).....	6
Pluralism Project: Harvard Univ., <i>A New Multi-Religious America</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3nxTMdj	13
Press Release, Gov. Kevin Stitt, Governor Stitt Celebrates Nine New Pro-Life Laws with Ceremonial Bill Signing (Sept. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/2XID32b	27
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Beyond Belief, Beyond Conscience: The Radical Significance of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> (2020).....	9
Elana Schor, <i>Christianity on Display at Capitol Riot Sparks New Debate</i> , A.P. News (Jan. 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/3CfuR25	23
United States’ Emergency Mot. for TRO or Prelim. Inj., <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-796 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2021).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloudy Tenent of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644), reprinted in 3 <i>Complete Writings of Roger Williams</i> (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963).....	7, 8
